

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

MARK HALE, TODD SHADLE, and  
LAURIE LOGER, on behalf of themselves and  
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs

v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE  
INSURANCE COMPANY, EDWARD  
MURNANE, and WILLIAM G. SHEPHERD,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:12-cv-00660-DRH-SCW

Judge David R. Herndon

Magistrate Judge Stephen C. Williams

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT WITH  
DEFENDANTS STATE FARM, ED MURNANE, AND WILLIAM SHEPHERD AND  
INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	1
A. Procedural History .....	1
B. Settlement Negotiation History.....	3
C. Class Notice .....	4
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. All Relevant Factors Support Approval of the Settlement. ....	6
1. The Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case Compared to the Terms of the Settlement Supports Approval of the Settlement.....	7
a. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Uncertain. ....	7
b. The Proposed Settlement Offers Substantial Value to Class Members. ....	9
c. The Defendants Were Well-Funded and Well-Represented.....	10
2. The Complexity, Cost, and Expense of Continued Litigation Supports Approval of the Settlement.....	11
3. Though Still Early, the Reaction of the Class to Date Supports Approval of the Settlement. ....	12
4. The Settlement Was the Result of Arms’ Length Negotiations, and Is Endorsed by Competent Counsel for All Parties. ....	13
a. Class Counsel Unanimously Endorse the Settlement. ....	13
b. The Settlement Was the Result of Arm’s Length Negotiations Without a Hint of Collusion. ....	14
5. The Amount of Discovery Completed and the Advanced Stage of the Proceedings Also Favor Approval of the Settlement.....	15
B. The Plan of Distribution Should Be Finally Approved. ....	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Int'l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07 CV 2898, 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012) .....	5
<i>Anderson v. Torrington Co.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 834 (N.D. Ind. 1991) .....	6
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	5, 9, 13, 16
<i>Cardiology Assocs., P.C. v. Nat'l Intergroup, Inc.</i> , No. 85 Civ. 3048 (JMW), 1987 WL 7030 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 1987) .....	12
<i>Donovan v. Estate of Fitzsimmons</i> , 778 F.2d 298 (7th Cir.1985) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	5, 9, 10, 17
<i>Gautreaux v. Pierce</i> , 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	5, 13
<i>Gen. Elec. Capital Corp. v. Lease Resolution Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>Goldsmith v. Tech. Solutions Co.</i> , No. 92 C 4374, 1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995) .....	13
<i>Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P'ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002) .....	6
<i>Hispanics United of DuPage Cty. v. Vill. of Addison, Ill.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Ill. 1997) .....	13
<i>In re AT&amp;T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	13
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	11
<i>In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig. (W. Union &amp; Valuta)</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000), <i>aff'd sub nom. In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.</i> , 267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	5, 6, 11, 14
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	14
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	14
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	passim
<i>Kleen Prods. LLC v. Int'l Paper Co.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-05711, 2017 WL 5247928 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 17, 2017) .....	14
<i>Mangone v. First USA Bank</i> , 206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Mars Steel Corp. v. Cont’l Ill. Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	6
<i>McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009).....	14
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	12
<i>Seiden v. Nicholson</i> , 72 F.R.D. 201 (N.D. Ill. 1976).....	12
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....	5
